

FILED

Feb 07, 2014

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31779-0-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT,

v.

CARL J. PRICE,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**D. ANGUS LEE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

**Patrick Schaff, WSBA #41294
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37
EPHRATA WA 98823
(509)754-2011**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. It was not improper for the State to comment on the Appellant’s post-*Miranda* silence 3

 B. The trial court properly admitted Officer Huffman’s opinion testimony regarding Appellant's intoxication level and ability to drive a motor vehicle 5

IV. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993) | 6,7,8 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001) | 4,5,8 |
| <i>State v. Curtiss</i> , 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011) | 4,8 |
| <i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Lewellyn</i> , 78 Wn. App. 788, 895 P.2d 418 (1995) | 7,8 |
| <i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.2d 1098 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171 (1978) | 4,5,8 |

Court Rules

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| CrRLJ 3.5 | 2 |
